

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

LEGATUS, et al.,)
) Case No.: 2:12-cv-12061-RHC-MJH
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Judge Robert H. Cleland
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,) Magistrate Judge Michael Hluchaniuk
)
Defendants.) MOTION AND BRIEF FOR
) PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
) PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a)
) FOR PLAINTIFF LEGATUS
)
)

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FOR PLAINTIFF
LEGATUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	8
A. Plaintiff is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	9
i. The Mandate violates RFRA	9
ii. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiff’s Free Exercise of Religion.....	11
iii. The Mandate Fails to Justify a Compelling Interest	15
iv. The Mandate Fails to Use the Least Restrictive Means	19
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief	21
C. Granting a Preliminary Injunction Will Cause No Substantial Harm to Others.....	22
D. The Impact of the Preliminary Injunction on the Public Interest Favors Granting the Injunction.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	21
<i>Autocam v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673, slip op. (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)	1
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	15
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	8, 21, 22
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	21
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Geneva College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-207, slip op. (W.D. Penn. June 18, 2013).....	7, 17

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....*passim*

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan,
501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)8

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-6294, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013).....12, 14, 17

Legatus v. Sebelius,
901 F.Supp.2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....5

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
No. 12-15488, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013).....20

Newland, et al. v. Sebelius, et al.,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....17

Newsome v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)22

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....19

S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm’n,
911 F.2d 1203, 1206 (6th Cir. 1990)13

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....*passim*

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....12, 13, 14

Tyndale v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....17

Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius,
703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8
Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....*passim*

Statutes and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)..... 1
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, (Pub. L. 111-148, March 23, 2010,
 124 Stat. 119) and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, (Pub. L.
 111-152, March 30, 2010, 124 Stat. 1029)*passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 4980D4, 13
 26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....4
 42 U.S.C § 3000gg–13(a)(4).....*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb*passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(a).....12

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.1306
 75 Fed. Reg. at 34,54218
 76 Fed. Reg. at 46,623-2419
 77 Fed. Reg. at 8,72619
 78 Fed. Reg. 8,4565
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,8701, 6
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,8926

78 Fed. Reg. 39,8745

Other Authorities

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1, p. 139 (2d ed. 1995)8

Health and Human Services Website,
<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>.....16

HealthCare.Gov, “Grandfathered Health Plans,” *available at*
<http://www.healthcare.gov/law/features/rights/grandfathered-plans/>18

Health and Human Services Website,
<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>.....16
